STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
CIRA CAIMINTI,
     Petitioner,
vs.
THE FURNITURE ENTERPRISES, LLC,
d/b/a LANE HOME FURNITURE and
THE LEATHER GALLERIES, INC.,

proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.
 All references to Florida Statutes are to the 2007
codification, unless otherwise indicated.
FINDINGS OF FACTS
 1.  Petitioner is a female of Hispanic origin.  She came to
the United States from Cuba.
 2.  Respondents are employers within the meaning of the
Florida Civil Rights Act of 1992, as amended, Section 760.10,
Florida Statutes.
 4
 3.  Respondent Furniture Enterprises, LLC (Furniture
Enterprises) is a Florida limited liability company.  Its
mailing address is 4200 Church Street, Suite 1030, Sanford,
Florida.  The managing partners of Furniture Enterprises are
Dominic Persampiere, and his father, Anthony Persampiere.
 4.  During the hearing, Dominic Persampiere testified that
Furniture Enterprises, LLC, had no assets.  In support of this
testimony, Respondents offered a copy of an Order Authorizing
Possession of Collateral that was entered on January 15, 2009,
in Lane Furniture Industries, Inc. a/k/a Lane Home Furnishings
Retail, Inc. v. Furniture Enterprises, L.L.C., in Case No. 08-
CA-6968-16-W in the Circuit Court of the 18th Judicial Circuit,
in and for Seminole County, Florida.
 5.  Mr. Persampiere also testified that Furniture
Enterprises conducted its last day of business on November 30,
2008, and was subsequently dissolved.  However, there is no
competent evidence that Furniture Enterprises was dissolved
pursuant to Chapter 608, Florida Statutes, so as to discharge it
from liability for all known and unknown claims, including the
one at issue here.
 6.  At all times relevant here, Furniture Enterprises
conducted business in the fictitious name of Lane Home
Furnishings.  Furniture Enterprises was a licensed retailer for
 5
Lane Furniture Industries, Inc. a/k/a Lane Home Furnishings
Retail, Inc.
 7.  Respondent, The Leather Galleries, Inc. (Leather
Galleries), is a Florida for-profit corporation.  Its mailing
address is 4200 Church Street, Suite 1030, Sanford, Florida
32771.  Dominic and Anthony Persampiere are the officers/
directors of Leather Galleries.  Persuasive evidence indicates
that Leather Galleries was dissolved effective September 30,
2008.  However, there is no competent evidence that Leather
Galleries was dissolved pursuant to Chapter 607, Florida
Statutes, so as to discharge it from liability for all known and
unknown claims, including the one at issue here.
 8.  T.L.G. Furniture, Inc., is a Florida for-profit
corporation that is located at 4200 Church Street, Suite 1030,
Sanford, Florida.  T.L.G Furniture, Inc., owns Leather
Galleries.  Dominic and Anthony Persampiere are the
owners/officers/directors of T.L.G. Furniture, Inc.  Persuasive
evidence indicates that T.L.G. Furniture, Inc. was voluntarily
dissolved effective September 30, 2008.  However, there is no
competent evidence that Leather Galleries was dissolved pursuant
to Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, so as to discharge it from
liability for all known and unknown claims, including the one at
issue here.
 6
 9.  Furniture Enterprises and Leather Galleries had common
management, ownership, and financial control.  They shared a